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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW E D w ¢8 5. &41
KELLY REIFER, DOCKET NO. mF I lq %)
Defendant : 7~57O C_b l uvm
PR 12 007 4 sh
William A, Sh
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator €5\ g0

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courtﬁ use i ‘: Document
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Mark%ﬁsmeetsad/ﬁerseaed 10 Sheriff ~Attorney
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 168362vice

717-238-6807 814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51 (\w@*—-’/

BeputyProthonotary

)

LAURINDA J. VEELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

3_:"_\'1_.'3&‘9_ Document

Reinstated/fRetssuded 10 Sheraffﬁﬁcnosnev

Sept 12,2007 Document for service.
Reinstateg/fetsoved 10 S /AtterRey e
for servide. y_ { 2 ‘Beputy Prothonotary
. Gk

Bepety Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attomey Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original
creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4. Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness
establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Exhibit B.



5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with
interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.
6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash
advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or
the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is
now due and owing,

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT 11
BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15.  Itis averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16.  Atall times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was
extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the
Defendant’s use of this credit.

17.  Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by
original creditor is $6,786.78.

19.  In breach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,
attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT III
QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to make
reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision
of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based
upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
Jjudgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

)

Laurinda J. Voelckér, I:‘,,squire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Complaint are true and
correct upon my personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false

statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

\om "(‘(\(&u&/

Lari M. Reed, Remif Corporation




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
0.00% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersi gned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through
a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt or to sell and assign it again.

The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of
December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer
Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this

assignment.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .
%
Joseph

Unifund CCR Partners

EXHIBIT

A
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AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney being sworn, deposes and says that she is Media Supervisor of Unifund CCR Partners herein
called assignee, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 and the
statements and representations herein are within her personal knowledge.

The defendant is not in any branch of the military.

There is due and payable from KELLY REIFER, Account Number 5222760001065234, the amount of
$6786.78 (principal balance in the amount of $6786.78 plus interest up through 01/09/2007 in the amount
of $0.00). By the terms of the agreement between the defendant and the original creditor, interest is

accruing from the aforesaid date at the rate of 0.00 percent per annum. This balance reflects any payments,
credits or offsets made since the account was charged off,

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA's account was issued under the name of FIRST USA BANK. Unifund
CCR Partners purchased this account from Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA. Said account has been
referred to REMIT Corporation with full power and authority to do and perform all acts necessary for the
collection, settlement, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim.

ey

DATED this January 9, 2007
U'NHUND CCR PARTNERS

By: Kim Kenney
Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of January, 2007

K. WM~ i

Notary Public

My commission Expires

Client # 634

9 Tevennt® ?\
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* your Account was nol dosed by us because yow credt fimil was
exoeeded by 50% or more,
#you do not meet both of the conditions above, then your Accouni wil
* fost s Prefered Customer Pricing or 2 minimum of 6 months. Your
Prefered Customer Pricing wil be reinstatad when we review your
Account 2 3 six monith raview date, of in subsaquen monthly reviews,
# the biodng 3 conditions are met:
* your Acooxant 1§ open; and
. *your crodt it & not exceeded, and
* you made af lsast the required minmum payrmens by their
payment due dales in each of the tast § months,

Theteater, the monthly reviews wil continue in the same mannef as
desrbed above. Any changes in pricing 2s a resuf of the monthy
reviewes wil apply lo exisfing as wed as new halances and will be efective
willt he biling cydle ending on the review date.

Constamer Reports: We may obtain a consumes report on you af any

_ tmen the future Yo review your Accound.

FOR OHIO RESIDENTS. The Ohio laws againsl disgrmination
gaﬂ.&ﬂ%:&&ﬂ&.g%a%%
asmess and that credit reporting agencies mainlain separale vedi
tiskwies. on each indhiduatl upon tequest. The Ohio ChA Fights
Cammission administars compiiance with tis taw, A

IN CASE OF ERRORS OR INQUIRIES
ABOUT YOUR BILL

YOUR BILLING RIGHTS -

KEEP THIS NOTICE FOR FUTURE USE
Rggﬁgagggégae
responsibitiies under the Fair Cradi Bding Ad.

Rotity U in Case of Erors or Questions About Your Bii!
8 you Dink your bl is wrong, or #f you need more iniormation about a
TERs3CH0n 0N your b, wille us on a separale sheet & ihe addvess fis!-
adon your bl after the words “Send Inquines To™. Write 1o us no tater
&uan 60 days afler we senl you tha first bit on which the emor or problem
m?E&kEﬂ:EmnﬁsﬁggmoisS_vaﬁgé
s, .
Inyour letler. give us the i6Bowing information:

* Your name and acoount rasmber,

» The dollar amount of the suspected enor.

~»Describe the eror and explain, il you can, why you bebieve there is

mawﬁg._~§§3msgm_§.%5§§=§§am8_
sure abod. -

§ you have auhorized us fo pay your cred card bil automaficatly from
your savngs of checking aocount, you can siop the payment on any
amount you think is wrong. To stop the paymen your fetter must reach us
Bwee business days belore the automatic paymenl is scheduled to ocow.

Your Rights and Our Responsihilities After We Receive Your

Written Notice.

We musi admowtedge your lefter within 30 days, unless we have cor.
rected the emor by then, Within 90 days, we must either corred! the esror

* of explain why we betieve the b was correq!.

Afer we raceiva your Latier, we CaNot try 1o collect any amount you ques-
hion, or report you as definquent. We can contrue fo b you for the
amourd you quastion, indluding finance charges, and we can apply any
unpad amount against your credit fne. You do nol have to pay any

Questioned amoun: while we are invesligaling, but you are skl obliged to-

pay the parts of your bif thal are not in question. 1} wa find thal we made
a mistake on your bi¥, you wil nat have o pay any inance charges relal:
ed lo any queslioned amount. Il we didn't make 2 mistake you may have
lo pay finance charges, and you will have 1o make up any missed pay-
ments on the questoned amount. In eithar case, we wil send you 3 state-
ment ol the amount you owe and the dale that d is due, '

If you fai to pay the amount thal we think you owe, wa may repod you as
delinquent. However, i our explanation does nol safishy you and you wrile
tous within len days teffing us that you st relusa 10 pay, we must tef any-
one we report you to ihal you have @ quesiion about youws bil. And, we
must tefl you the nama ol anyone we reported you to. We must te8 any-
one we teport you o that the matler has been seftied between us when
i fnalyis

1 we don lohow these rues, we can’l coect the firsl $50 of the ques-

foned amount, even if your bil was corect.
Special Rule for Credt Card Purchases
1you have a problem with the quality of properly of services that you pu-
chased with a credit card, and you have tried in good faith to comedt the
problem with the merchant, you may have the nghl not 1o pay the remaic-
ing amoun! due on ihe property o/ services. There are two Emitations on

. this night:

(3) You must have made the pwichase in your home state or, # not within
your home stale wilhin 100 miles of your current maiting address, and

(b} The purchase price mus! have been more than $50.

These fimitations 6o not apply il we own of operate the merchan!, or il we

maded you lhe advertisement lor the property or services.

EXHIBIT

~)

S219090)

MASTERCARD® and VISA®
CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS

1. Meaning of Words Used tn This Agreement. “Agreement” means
(Nis docurment and ihe Pricing Schedule which appears on the reverse
side of your card camier containing your credit card. as either may be
amended from time lo time The nurmbered Baxes referenced in this
Agreernent are located in the Pricing Schedule. In this Agreement, "you”,
your”, of “yours” means each person who applied lor the Visa or
MasierCaigd Account. "We. "us” of “ou” means Cnase Manhatian Bank
USA. Nationai Assocition "Account” means the Visa or MasterCard
Accoun! for wihich you were issued cards and checks imprinted wath your
Account Number. “Authorized User” means any persort fo whom you
have gven perinssion 1o use your Accvurd "Card” nieans the Visa o
MasterCard card(s} issued n connection with your Accaant. “Ched'
means Chase Comvenience Checks. "ATM™ jneans Automated Tefler
Machine. "Chase check” means a chack drawn on Chase Manhalfan
Bank USA, Nabonal Association o one of its attihates “Sefler” means any
merchant, inswrance company of s agent os brokes

2. Services of This Account. This Acceunt may he used '
Purchases rom any Seder Ihal accepls fhie Card and for Advances

3. To Use Your Card. You must sgn the panet on ihe back of yowr
Card. Authorized Usets of any additonal Card({s) showd sign ther names
o1 the panel on the back of thase Catds. For Pucchases. you will have 1o
sign a sales sfip thal has your nanie, Ihe Seller’s name, and your Account
number on 1, yniess you lel e Seler complele ihe sates shp lor you.

4. Your Responsibililies tor this Account. You become responsibie
lor Puchases when we receive any type of notice that you of an
Authorized User have used the Accounl You are responsible lor al
amounts owed on ihis Acoount Aulhorized Users may be requied 10
repay the amount owed Yor the charges Ihey inake. '

5. Your Credit Line. Your credit ine is the mosl you may owe on youd
Accounl at any time. Yuu valt be tuld he amuunt of yous credil bne. You
may nol use your Account in any way that would Caiuse you to go uver
your credi line. You iy also be asked 1o immedialely pay for any ainount
over your credit ine. We may change your credil kne or separale the
amount of your credt fine wnlo avalable credd or Puichases and
Advances. [l the cradti tine s changed or limited, you will be nohfied.

6. Overdimit Fee. Il your Accoun! batance (acluding any Finance
Charges and any lees and charges owed on your Account; is over your
creat lne al the end ol a biing cyde. there will b an Overlimil Fee as
disclosed in Box 10 This lee will be imposed unly once during the biling
cyde, bul wil be imposed in each biftrg cyce it you are over your credt
bne even il we authonze the transachon which causes your credt boe 1o

" heerreeded



Prefened Pricing wil apply. i you a4 lo make anty required minimum pay-
wnent by ihe Payment Due Dale. You may lose requiar’standard Preterred
Pricng and Non-Preferred Pricing wil 3pp. i you a2 lo meet the condi-
hons o the “Prelemed Customer Pricng Efighity” section of INs
Agreemenl.

Batance Transter transactions wil not be efigible for the grace period for
Purchases. excep? as olherwise stated in the ferms of any Batance
Transler ofler made to you. We may ientify Balance Translers and the
relaled promational batances by diflerent terms. For example, amy
Batance Transler made in connection with 2 new account may be referred
10as a Transferred Balance”™. For eXisting accounts, we may use the term
“Balance Transter”. 1l the special rates staled in an offer wit apply ondy lo
Purchase or Advance balances dated on or after the dale tha Batance
Transtes Iransaction is posted 10 your Account, we may identidy such pro-
motional balances as “Curent Purchases™ or "Cument Advances™. AR
olher Purchases or Advances in such an ofler may be identifiad as “Prior
Purchases” of “Pricy Advances”, and wil be subject o the same lerms in

ellect when you acoepled our offer. Aller any spocl rate from a Batonce.

Tiansfer iransaction expires, we may use (he terms Pwchases and
Agvances. as appicable, i refer to your autstanding Accoun! Bakinces.
11 a check o other torm of iransles for a Balance Transter transaction is

- used 10 pay any amounts you owe ko any Chase Manhalan bank or com-

pany. is made payable to cash. is received by us and posted lo your
Account alter the expiralion dale of the offer, is otherwise used in a way
that does not transler batsnces you owe lo other creciiors o your
Account, of is used in any way not specified i the promotiona) offer we
make you. we reserve the nght 1o refuse to honor thal Balanca Transler
transaction or to real d as an Advance.

TERMS FOR ADVANCES

~1. Advances. An Advance is a cash loan or simitar Iransaction. You
may take an Advance as ioflows. 1) Using your Chedls. These Checks
may only be used by he person{s) whose names are pre-printed on the
Checks. We will not cerfity these Chedks. 2) Using any of our ATM'S or any
ATM which may be provided lor your use by another financial instaution or
company. 3) Using a Cash Advance sip. Cash Advance siips may be
obtained from any of our branches or Irom any bank thal accepls the
Card 4) Using the official check malled to you in responsa to your
request. 5} Using any other service tal may be connected to your sav.
9435 0f checking accounts. which may be offered by us, that aflows you
to take Advances on this Account. 6) Entenng into transactions that
“involve the puschase of lems convertidle to cash or gimilar transactions
which we may treat as Advances. inchuding but not fimited to wire Irans-
lers. money orders. travelers cheoques. gaming Lransactions, and tax
payments. Advances may also be referred to as-Cash Advances or Cash.
. 2. Declined Check Fee. You wi be charged the ee disclosed in Box
10}t each Corverence Check or Batance Transler Check issued which

Qaiuangagﬁ.magéagﬂgin
w§§§ﬂ8§8.a~§-gw%§Q§
3. Stop Payment Fee. You will be charged the lee disclosedin Box 10
Yor each request you make ko us 10 stop payment on a Check or othes
form of Advance we make on your behakt of to cancet a Siop payment

] reques!. You must provide us with any information we reasonably require

in order 10 provess your stop payment or cancelalion requesl. We do not
§8g3§§5Q§§~§ﬁS€aSZ&
mﬁmﬂu&og&aagsgﬂoggio‘%ga
Advarca is paid or approved for payment. We will not be Rabla i any way
Jor any stop paymen of canceliation request that we honor of kail to honor
#f we used ordinary care. .

4. Uimits on Advances. For Advances taken from an ATM, there 8.3
kit for each transacion and a dadly fmit thal you may obigin.

5. Service Charge/Transaciion Fee for Advances. For each
Advance, there wi be a Transaction Fee as disciosed in Box 9. Ary min-
imum and maximasm Transaction Fees are also disclosed in Box 9.The
total amount of Transacson Foas will be shown in tha descriptive portion
of your statement, Transaction Fees are part of the Finance Chiarge. The
adition ol Transaction Fees may causa the Annual Percertage Rate on
Advances o exceed e nominal Annudt Percerttage Rate shown on your
statement.

6. Owr Respongibilities to Honor Checks. Wa may not accepl your
" chedks i 1) by paying 2 Check or Chiasa check you would go over your

credit ne; 2) yout Check of payment check is postdated: 3) your Cards
or Checks have been reported lost o stolary; 4) your Account has been
cancafied o has expired. 1 a poskialed check is paid and 8s a resulf any
other check is retumed or no! paid, we are not responsile. You may not

use a Chedk 10 pay any amoun! you ows under this Agreeman.

TERMS FOR PURCHASES
This Agreement and tha General Terms apply to Purchases.

You may us2 yous Acoourd to purchase of lease goods and services
of for loriging services when making quaranteed raservations of agvance
Qm«xu_..dm.

TERMS FOR BALANCE TRANSFERS, ADVANCES
AND PURCHASES )

1. Calculxtion of the Finance Charge for Balance Transfers,
Advances snd Purchases. Thal porfion of the Finance Chame whichis
delermined by using the daly Periodc Rale s calculaled separately Yor
Balance Trarslers, Advances and Purchases. it using the same
method (generally kngwn as the "average datly balance, Inchuiding new
IRnsactions” method). Separale average daly balances {which may be
referred 1o as “Finance Charge Batances’) are calulaled for Batance
Transters, Advances and Purchases, and each such balance is muliplied
by the appficable dally Periocic Rale. Finance Charges accrue beginning
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments not has been in such service within thirty
days hereof.

Dated thls/ %ay of /%faé\ , 2007

Zd Wt~

Laurinda J. Voelcker, Esquire —
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




A

'Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

« Last Name | First/Middle Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military.

oy . Sody B

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that
query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR .html

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 2/20/2007




.Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 2/20/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

)y 2

Laurinda J. Voeléker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. ; CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKETNO. (O7- 570 -CD
Defendant :

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporatidn, Plaintiff, in the

above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

P

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873

MY

APR 1 2 2@
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

FILED\% %&%1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please reinstate the Civil Complaint filed in the above matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

Ny

LAURINDA M/OELCKER ESQUIRE
Attorney ID 82706

Attorney for Plaintiff

The Remit Corporation

36 W Main St

PO Box 7

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Telephone 570-387-6470

Fax 570-387-6474

Ad-howd 7.00
Jﬁﬁlrg %ﬂ"a Comp.

Pecnstated $o
Wiliam A Shaw s Stesiff

prothonotary/Clerk



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, , : DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments, not has been in such service within

thirty days hereof.

Dated this? Zday of J WL 2007

Laurinda J. Voeléker, Esquire
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 387-1873




Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center JUN-04-2007 07:12:50

il iy

% Military Status Report

e

/ Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: hitp://www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PCO9SLDR.html

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 06/04/2007
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by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BPWEEHOQAWR

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 06/04/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS, : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, - DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES
I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:
Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Defendant:  Kelly Reifer

26 Birch Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Yoelcker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please reinstate the Civil Complaint filed in the above matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

Tud Hi

LAURINDA J. ¥OELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID 82706

Attorney for Plaintiff

The Remit Corporation

36 W Main St

PO Box 7

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Telephone 570-387-6470

Fax 570-387-6474
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR, :
Plaintiff L
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments, not has been in such service within
thirty days hereof.

Dated this {di; of A’“?ij,/zom
M@ T

Laurinda J. Voelcker, Esquire
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873
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Department of Defense Manpower Data Center AUG-07-2007 10:41:55

<« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military.

Moy . oy Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the

. individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http:/www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PCO9SLDR.htmi

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 08/07/2007
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by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID:ZFUBSFINPQ

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 08/07/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES
I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
347 Power Road
Morrisdale, PA 16858-8736

Respectfully submitted,

ol tor—"

Laurinda J. Voel er Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 102679
REMIT CORPORATION Assignee of Unifund CCR Case # 07-570-CD

VS.

KELLY REIFER

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT; ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW September 12, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT,;
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE "NOT FOUND" AS TO KELLY REIFER, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE REMIT CORP. 6484 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ REMIT CORP. 6484 31.46

Sworn to Before me This

So Answers,

Day of

Chester A. Hawkijfis
Sheriff

FILED
i

William

AS
Prothonotary/Clerk of Gourts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
: rify this to be a true
Vs. » CIVIL-LAW Lﬂgrggg:tgdwgopy of the original
; statement filed In this case.
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant : O1-570 - APR 1212007
| Attest. Prétho:{éﬁr'y/
e Clerk of Courts

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE G o rosor -

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the.
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

Sl

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assi f Unifund CCR,
ssignee 01 Uni Plaintiff I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
: stetement filed in this case.
VS. , : CIVIL-LAW
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant . OS- 5)0-Cb { Altest. -l s
& . Prothonotary/
Bty ol e Clerk of Courts
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

)

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original
creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4. Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness
establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Exhibit B.



5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with
interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.
6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash
advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or
the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is
now due and owing.

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNTII
BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15.  Itis averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was
extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the
Defendant’s use of this credit.

17.  Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by
original creditor is $6,786.78.

19.  In breach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,
attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT 111
QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from hér use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to make
reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision
of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based
upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
Judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

)

Laurinda J. Voelc)ér, Esquire
Attomey for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

I venty that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Complaint are true and
correct upon my personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false
statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

L)m "(‘(\m

Lari M. Reed, Remi Corporation




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
0.00% per annum,

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through
a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt or to sell and assign it again.

The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of
December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer

Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this
assignment.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

% - (”—g
Joseph

Unifund CCR Partners
EXHIBIT

A




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney being sworn, deposes and says that she is Media Supervisor of Unifund CCR Partners herein
called assignee, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 and the
statements and representations herein are within her personal knowledge.

The defendant is not in any branch of the military.

There is due and payable from KELLY REIFER, Account Number 5222760001065234, the amount of
$6786.78 (principal balance in the amount of $6786.78 plus interest up through 01/09/2007 in the amount
of $0.00). By the terms of the agreement between the defendant and the original creditor, interest is
accruing from the aforesaid date at the rate of 0.00 percent per annum. This balance reflects any payments,
credits or offsets made since the account was charged off.

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA's account was issued under the name of FIRST USA BANK. Unifund
CCR Partners purchased this account from Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA. Said account has been
referred to REMIT Corporation with full power and authority to do and perform all acts necessary for the
collection, settlement, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim.

Ws January 9, 2007
UNHTUND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney

Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242

Address
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of January, 2007
Year
. WM~
Notary Public

My commission Expires

Client # 634




(AOAY_
Pant

.Eg*ﬁigq‘ﬁgﬁméais&

exoeedad by S0% or more.
-3333&51?3&3&«3&.3?5_5
: aﬂﬁ?@&oﬁgﬁvgquiﬂénagg
gg?ﬂaﬁgg&gsﬂ.@f?
g.u?&ia&t&yasgg;gﬁ
1 e loliaming 3 conditions ane met

* Your Aoount is opert and
. *your crod imit is not exceaded, and

.Eaﬁ&&fh?g&gﬁiﬁﬁsg
gﬁaﬂ_ﬁrgacﬁﬁmg

slsmsdaaaaﬂgnsg&ﬁ
gginggugaggscm_g

. tmein the future o roview your Accouns.

2.5 OHIO RESIDENTS. The Ohip laws againgl discriminafion
gaﬂm.n%m Qmmm«m?mﬁ.mzma%ng
gagaggﬁggﬁaan&_

IN CASE OF .mmnorm OR INQUIRIES
ABOUT YOUR BILL

YOUR BILLING RIGHTS -
KEEPTHIS NOTICE FOR FUTURE USE

aggﬁmga gqs?gé&_wuaa
gfgasnnwna&gﬁﬁ.
gﬁ!nﬁ&ﬂﬂaﬁggﬁﬁg
-ﬁ_gégwé.gasc,&&:dasgsagm
ggﬁxﬁ.imﬁsm&ﬁa*wgm.?m&ﬁw..
-adon your b altar the words “Send Inquiies Yo", Write 10 us no laler
3.89?%&5835.?553;&?59?&@3

¥ppe <88=§5.E§8:s§na$2mé
ahis. .
hyour teller, %ﬁ§§5§§=§

* Your rame and acoount rumber,

.9@&%&3&2? suspecled error.

*» Describe ?3225355;3:.9:_ why you befieve there is

?Q@:é:ﬁa:ﬁmsgu.ﬁ_.%ﬂ&o the dem you are nol
sure abod. -

=§E§m§353§éaﬂag—2_§_§£§
ééegzg.égnov?ﬂigsg
§!§?§W§§@ﬂ8?§§-a§§~§ﬁ
Bvee business days belore the automalic payment is scheckdext10 ooous.

Your Rights and Our Responsiiiites After We Receive Your

Writtan Notice.

§E§§u§mi§8§5§5§n«.
ga?gsg.ia!s&ﬁiaﬁ%ﬁsaﬁsmg

" Of explain why we beieve the b was correct.

32&83?5?5%56&33@3!35
g.ﬂ.ﬁ?ﬁgémggiasomﬁ:??
ﬂggg?gﬁggﬁggggg
unpaid amoun! against your credl 5«.6:8333335

gg%%%sﬁnﬁgﬁéﬁé&g_q

333@23-&?3335%:525&3:58
@ rmisiake ont your bit, you wil not have o pay any fnance charges retat-
ed ‘o any quesiioned amour. I we didn’t maka a mistake you may have
sggﬁgﬁﬂuﬁciﬁﬁaggﬂzaﬁag.
aggsoggi.sggﬁ&.iﬁumaéumiw
mend ol the amount you ewe and the date that « is due, )
_~§3m~o3§§.§5§§§.53.§3§&
%g.g.ggéggiwiﬁcmaSci_m
~oE§9$§&6_%dﬁ?.§m_5a§_o§555:25.
8m5.83§.0§38§m€$§§§&.>35
azﬁﬁc?:mazgaiavg&ﬁ_asmg_&s.
Qscaagﬁcsaa?ézﬁgmgwa&gzagﬁég
i fnaly is. :

*_583;__2?&&8.58:._3_8_?3_«82?98. )

foned amoin, even  your bil was comeqt,
Special Rule for Credh Card Purchases
{fyou have a problem with the quatty o_c_Sm_aemmza&sm..,Sve.
nﬁm&gua&_oma.ﬂﬁﬁczﬁmaasﬂagsgﬁg
§§§§.§3_.§3§§§3533ma§$
Egﬁsao:_:mnanﬂeo;manﬁ;ﬁuazaggs
this nght:
quﬁ.g:&%aauanﬁ&ség%_o?xii_g
your home state within 100 miles of your current maiting ackiress; ang
a.??usﬂ?ﬁmgaaggaoag&o.
?Rm?,m_mmo:maog_%oiigﬁoﬁaasa merchanl, o il we
maded you lhe advertisement ky the property or services.
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MASTERCARD® and VISA®
CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS

1. Meaning of Words Used in This Agreement. “Agreement” means
this document and the Pricing Schedute which appears on ihe reverse
mﬂaiéﬂaﬂiﬁggé credil card, o5 either may be
amended rom fime o ime The numbered Boxes 1eferenced in this
Agreement are located in Ihe Pricing Schedide, In his Agreement, “you”.
Your', of “yours® means each person who applied lor the Visa or
MasterCaig Account, "Wa:"us™ o ‘our” means Chase Manhatian Bank
USA. Nationai Associion “Account” means the Visa o MasterCard
Account lor which you were issued cards and checks imprinted wih your
Accoun! Number. “Authorized User” means any person ko whom you
have grven pernsssion 10 use your Account “Card” means the Visa o
MasterCard cardfs) issued n conneclion wtlh your Accourt. “Chedh
means Chase Converience Chechs. ‘ATM" means Automated Tefer
Machne. “Chase check” means a check drawn on Chase Maniaftan
Bank USA. Nahonal Association of one of s atihates ~Sefier” means any
merchant, inswance company o il agent or Lrokes

2. Services of This Account. Ths Account may he used ‘o
Puichases lrom any Sedes that accepts the Card and for Advances

3. To Use Your Card. You must sign the panet on the back of your
Card. Authorized Usets of any additonal Card(s) showld sign ther names
ort the panel on the back of thase Cards. For Purchases, you will have 1o
$ign a sales sp hal has your name, Ine Sefler's name. and your Account
number on 4, unless you fel e Seler cortiplete the sales shp lor you.

4. Your Responsibilifies for This Account. You become responsibie
lor Purchases when we receive any type of notice you of an
Aulhorized User have used the Accounl You are responsible lor all
amounis owed on Iis Account Authorized Users may be required to
1epay the amount gwed 1or ine charges they ingke )

5. Your Credit Line. Yow credit fine is the most YOU May owve on yoIs
Account at any fime. You will be tuld the amut ol youn gredit bne. You
may ndt use your Accoun! n any way lhat wonld ciuse you 0 Qo over
your credit ine. You nisay also be asked io mmedalely pay lor any amount
over yout credil tne. We may change yGur credi bne or separate the
amount of your credit ine o avatable creqt tor Purchases and
Advances. If the credit tne  changed o limited. you will be nghlfied,

6. Overfimit Fee. Il your Account balance (ncludng any Finance
Charges and any fees and charges owed on your Accounl; is guer your
cred! lne 2) the end of a biling cyde. Inere will b an Cverimil Fee as
disclosed in Box 10 This lee wil be imposed oriy once dunny the biling
cyde, but wall be imposed in each bifirg cycle Myl y0U 3re over your credt

b even it we authonze Ihe transachion whid, Causes your creddl ine to

be pareerted




Prefened Pricing wil apply. # you a la make any required minimum pay-
«nent by the Payment Oue Dale. Youmay lose requiaristandard Preferred
Pricng and Mon-Preferred Pricing wal apply. il you tad 1o meet the condi-
ons ol the “Prefemed Customer Pricing ENgbity” section of his
Agreemeni.

Bafance Transfer transactions wil nol be efigible for the grace period lor
Purchases, excepl as olherwise stated in the terms of any Batance
Transter offer made 1o you. We may denlify Batance Translers and he
relaled promotional balances by difierert terms. For example, any
Balance Transfer made in connection with a new aocount may be referred
10as a Translerred Balance”. For edisling accounts, we may use the lerm
“Balance Transter”. 1 the special mtes staled in an ofter wit apply ondy lo
Purchase or Advance balances dated on or afier tha date the Batance
Transler transaction is posted o your Account, we may idenidly such pro-
motional balances as “Curent Purchases™ or “Cumrent Advances™. Al
other Purchases os Advances in such an ofler may be ideniified as "Prior
Purchases” or “Prior Advances”, and wit be subject 10 the same terms in

etfect when you accepled our offer. Aller any special rate from a Batance.

Tiansler lransaction expies. we may use Me terms Purchases and
Agvances. as appficable. o refer to your autstanding Accoun! Baldnces.
1 a check or ofher lorm of iransier for a Batanca Transier transaction is
uged to pay any amounts you owe o arty Chasa Manhatian bank or com-
pany. is made payable to cash. & recefved by us and posled lo your
Account alter 1he expirabion dale of the ofier, s otherwise used in a way
thal does not transler balances you owe ‘o other crediiors lo your
Account. of is used in 3ny way nol specified m the promotional offer we
make you. we reserve the nght Jo refuse to honor that Balance Transter
transaction or 1o eal il as an Advance.

TERMS FOR ADVANCES

~1. Advances. An Advance is a cash foan of simdar trangaction, You
may lake an Advance as ictows. 1) Using your Checks. These Checks
may only be used by the person{s) whase names are pre-piinied on the
Checks. We willnat certity these Chedks. 2) Using any of our ATM'S o any
ATM which may be pravided lor your use by another fnancia! insfiution or
company. 3} Using a Cash Advance sip. Cash Advance shps may be
obtained tom any of ous branches or Irom any bank vt accepls the
Card 4) Using the official check maled 1o you in responsa to your
request. 5} Using any olher service hal may be connected fo yar sav-
‘mgs ot checking accounts. which may be offered by us, (hat afiows you
lo take Advances on this Account. 6) Enlering into transactions that
“involve the purchase of lems converile 10 cash or simiar iransactions
which we may irent as Advances. inchuding it nol firmited to wire trars.
fers. money orders. iravelers checques. gaming ransactions, and tax
payments. Advances may also be relerred 1o as Cash Advances or Cash.,
. 2. Declined Check Fee. You wi be charged he lee dsclosed in Box
10 Yot each Convenence Check or Balance Transfer Check issued which

cannol be processed because you afe over your credil ke, or woukd be i
such check wers processed, or your Account is definqoent of closed.
3. Stop Payment Fee. You will be charged the fee disclosed in Box 10
for each request you make o7 us 10 stop payment on a Check or cther
form ol Advance we make on your behatl or lo cancet a Siop payment

. Teques!. You must provide us with any information we reasonably require

in ordet Y0 process your siop payment or cancelalion requesl. We do nol
have 1o honor any siop paymen of canceliaion reques! unless we have
a reasoneble opporiuridy 1o act on & bekre tha Check or other form of
Advanca ks paid or approved for payment. We will no! be Kabla in ary way
for any stop paymen] of cancefation request thal we honos o il to honor
i we used ordinary care. )

4.Limits on Advances. For Advances taken lrom an ATM, there s a
fmit for each transaction and a dally ¥m#t thal you may oblain.

5. Sarvico Charge/Transaciion Fee for Advances. For each
Advance, there wil be a Transaction Fee a5 disciosed in Box 9. Any min-
imum and maximum Transaction Fees are also disclosed i Box 9.The
iotal amount of Transaction Faas wil ba shown in tha descriptive porion
of your statement, Transaction Fees are part of the Finance Charge. The
additon ol Transaction Fees may cause the Annual Percentage Rate on
Advances lo exceed the nominal Annuat Perceritage Rate shawn on yous
statement.

6. Our Regponsibifities to Honor Checks. Wa may nol accepl yowr.
© checks # 1) by paying a Check or Chase check you would go over your

credil fng; 2) yowr Check or payment chech is postdaled; 3) your Cards

or Checks have been reported lost or stolery; 4) your Acoourt has been

cancaled or has expired # a poskdaled check is paid and as a resufl amy

other check Is retuned or not paid, we are nat responsible. You may nol

use a Chadk 1o pay any amount you ows undet this Agreemsnt.
TERMS FOR PURCHASES

This Agreement and tha General Terms apply to Purchases.

You may usa your Acoount to purchasa of lease Qoods and services
of for lodging services when making quaranteed rasesvations o advance
deposils.

TERMS FOR BALANCE TRANSFERS, ADVANCES

AND PURCHASES

1. Calculation of the Finance Chame for Balance Transfers,
Advances and Purchases. Thal portion of the Finance Charge which is
determined by using the dally Periodic Rate s caleulated separately for
Balance Translers, Advances and Purchases, tat using the same
method (generally known as the “average daiy balance, Incuding new
Iransactions” method). Separals sverage daly balances (which may be
referred to as "Finance Charge Batances’) are calaulated for Balance
Transers, Advances and Purchases, and eath such balance is multipied
by the appficabte daty Periodic Rate, Finance Charges accrue beginning
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, - DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments not has been in such service within thirty
days hereof.

Dated thls/ %lay of /%L ,2007
Zndllt_—

Laurinda J. Voelcker, Esquire —
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570)387-1873




. Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center FEB-20-2007 08:16:22
; 0 '- Military Status Report
! 274 Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
< Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency
REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

Mg Y. ol Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR html

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra’owa/scra.prc_Select 2/20/2007



. Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 2/20/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff:

Defendant:

Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

Gk ffr

Laurinda J. Voeléker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




. In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 102966
REMIT CORPORATION Case#  07-570-CD

VS.

KELLY REIFER

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT, NOTICE, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW September 12, 2007 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT,
NOTICE, ENTRY OF APPEARANCE "NOT FOUND" AS TO KELLY REIFER, DEFENDANT. NO SUCH ADDRESS.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE REMIT CORP. 7056 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS  REMIT CORP. 7056 7.00

Sworn to Before m So Answers,

Ch;?\ér/% Haykins

Sheriff

x Day of

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR, :
Plaintiff : I hereby certty
: e ertify this t
: arld attested cop)jsofoﬂ?ee oaritgr;%e [
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW Statement filed in thig case. 2
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. APR 12 2007
Defendant : O1-570- D
Attest, 4,
: Pro‘fﬁ;rfgfw/
Clerk of Courts

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

e

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




Document

Reinstated /B 0 Sheriff Litomme
for service.
,\)' /. a7,

Beg=ty-Prothonotary

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR, : ih o
Plaintiff : ereby certify this fo be a true
and attested copy of the original
: stetemient filed in this case.
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant : 0 O7-570-C0  Attest. sl
Prothonotaryy
ol s Clerk of Courts
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET

LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

)

LAURINDA J. VELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs, : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,

Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original
creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4. Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness

establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Exhibit B.




5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with

interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.

6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on her account.

10. The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash

advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11. Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or

the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is

now due and owing.

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
Judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT I

BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15. It is averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendax,lt did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was
extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the
Defendant’s use of this credit.

17.  Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by
original creditor is $6,786.78.

19.  Inbreach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,

attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT 111

QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to make

reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision

of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based

upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
Jjudgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Ak

Laurinda J. Voelckér, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

i venfy that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Complaint are true and
correct upon my personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false
statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Lm ‘W\/\?Aug\/

Lari M. R'eed, Remi{ Corporation




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street

PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
0.00% per annum.
The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned

neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through
a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt or to sell and assign it again. ‘

The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of
December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer

Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this
assignment.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

—
Joseph %

Unifund CCR Partners
EXHIBIT

A




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney being sworn, deposes and says that she is Media Supervisor of Unifund CCR Partners herein
called assignee, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 and the
statements and representations herein are within her personal knowledge.

The defendant is not in any branch of the military.

There is due and payable from KELLY REIFER, Account Number 5222760001065234, the amount of
$6786.78 (principal balance in the amount of $6786.78 plus interest up through 01/09/2007 in the amount
of $0.00). By the terms of the agreement between the defendant and the original creditor, interest is
accruing from the aforesaid date at the rate of 0.00 percent per annum. This balance reflects any payments,

credits or offsets made since the account was charged off.

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA's account was issued under the name of FIRST USA BANK. Unifund
CCR Partners purchased this account from Chase Manhattan Bank USANA. Said account has been
referred to REMIT Corporation with full power and authority to do and perform all acts necessary for the
collection, settlement, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim.

Ws January 9, 2007
U'N&FUND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney

Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242

Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of January, 2007
Year

Notary Public

My commission Expires

Client # 634
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TEAMS FOR ADVANCES
*1. Advances. An Advance is a.cash loan or simitar transaction. You
may take an Advance as folows. 1) Using your Checks. These Checks
may only be used by The person(s) whose names are pre-printed on the
Chechs. We willnat certity these Chedcs. 2} Using any of our ATM's or any
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Card 4) Using Ihe official check mailed 1o you in responsa to your
request. 5} Using any olher service Mat may be connected fo your sav-
"#IgS or checking acoounls. which may be offered by us, Ihat afiows you
o lake Advances on ihis Accounl. 6) Entering into Iransactions that
“mvolve the purchase of lems comvertitle ta cash o simiar I3nsactions
which we may rent as Advances. nchuding but not fimited to wire trans.
lers. money oders. travelers checques. gaming transactions, and fax
nayments, Advances may also be referred lo as Cash Advances or Cash,
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TERMS FOR PURCHASES
This Agreement and the Generaf Terms apply to Purchases.

You may usa your Account to purchasa or tease goods and services
or for fodging services when making quaranteed reservations of atvance
deposits.

TERMS FOR BALANCE TRANSFERS, ADVANCES

AND PURCHASES

1. Caleulation of the Finance Cherge for Balance Transfers,
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Jelermined by using the dally Periodic Rale is calulated separalely for
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Irnsactions” method). Separale average dally balances {which may be
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON—MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments not has been in such service within thirty

days hereof.

Dated this/ day of /%fOL\ , 2007

Zdlbb_—

Laurinda J. Voelcker, Esquire —
Attormney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




» ‘Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

\ Military Status Report
§ Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

<+ Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.
Moy . ey Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCOISLDR him]
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

httns://'www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra nre Select 200077



- "« Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

httns/fwww dmde nsd mil/sera/owalecra nre Select AMInnnT



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voeléker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

02Y
REMIT CORPORATION, : b "

Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff : | hereby certify th
) oruty this to be
: arld attested copy of the fr;gﬁ,,
Vs, - CIVIL-LAW Statement filog in this case.
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. APR 12 2007
Defendant : O1-870- D '
Attest, 4,
o Clerk of Courts
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




I3lo7
) D
Reinstated/ge to %c;‘:g:}em
for service, f : , /ﬂg
- Bﬁmrothono!ary

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
i f Unifund CCR, :
Assignee of Uni A _ I hereby certify this to be a true
ainti : and attested copy of the original
. statement filed in this case.
VS. : CIVIL-LAW o
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant i O71-570°<D Atest Cote.. 42
Prothonotary/
W s Clerk of Courts
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET

LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

)

LAURINDA J. VAELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,

Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original

creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4, Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness

establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Exhibit B.



5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with

interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.

6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash

advances, fees and interest on her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash

advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without

complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or

the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has

failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is

now due and owing.

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT I1

BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.
15.  Itis averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express

contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or

implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was

extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the

Defendant’s use of this credit.

17.  Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or

obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by

original creditor is $6,786.78.

19.  In breach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite

frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,

attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT 111

QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set férth herein.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to make

reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision

of credit.

26. The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based

upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit

Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voelckér, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

I venty that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Complaint are true and
correct upon my personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false

statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

L}m "(\(\(%ug\/

Lari M. Reed, Remif Corporation




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
0.00% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through
a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt or to sell and assign it again. '

The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of
December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer

Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this
assignment.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

—
Joseph %

Unifund CCR Partners
EXHIBIT

A

tabbies*




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney being sworn, deposes and says that she is Media Supervisor of Unifund CCR Partners herein
called assignee, which 1s doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 and the

statements and representations herein are within her personal knowledge.

The defendant is not in any branch of the military.

There is due and payable from KELLY REIFER, Account Number 5222760001065234, the amount of
$6786.78 (principal balance in the amount of $6786.78 plus interest up through 01/09/2007 in the amount
of $0.00). By the terms of the agreement between the defendant and the original creditor, interest is
accruing from the aforesaid date at the rate of 0.00 percent per annum. This balance reflects any payments,

credits or offsets made since the account was charged off.

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA's account was issued under the name of FIRST USA BANK. Unifund
CCR Partners purchased this account from Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA. Said account has been
referred to REMIT Corporation with full power and authority to do and perform all acts necessary for the
collection, settlement, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim.

Ws January 9, 2007
U'Nﬁ’UND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney

Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of January, 2007

47{' (/ULL,{/A/\/\_/ Year

Notary Public

My commission Expires

Client # 634
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MASTERCARD® and VISA®
CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS

1. Meaning of Words Used in This Agreemenl. "Agreement” means
{¥s documend and the Priong Schedule which appears on Ihe reverse
sida of your card cartier containing yout credit card, s either may be
amended liom fme 1o time The numbered Bores relerenced in this
Agreement are localed in the Pricing Schedude. In Ihis Agreement, You'©,
Your, of ‘yors” means each person who apphied lor the Visa o
MasterCard Account. “‘We; "us” of ‘our” means Chase Manhatian Bank
USA. Natioral Associalion “Accounr” means the Visa o MasterCatd
Account for which you were issued eards and chacks imprinied wilh your
Account Number. “Authrized User” means any person o whom You
hava grven pertmssion 1o use your Account "Card” means e Visa or
MaslerCard card(s) issued n conneclion with your Acceant. “Chech”
means Chase Conversence Checks. "ATM™ means Autumated Tefler
Machne. “Chase check” means a check drawn on Chase Manhattan
Bank USA.Nahonal Association of one of its atiikates “Sefle" means any
meichant, insurance company or 1fs agent or broker

2 Services of This Account. Ths Account may be used o
Puichases lrom any Seler that accepts flie Card and Jor Advances

3. To Use Yous Card. You must sign Ihe panet on the back of your
Card. Authorized Usets of any additonal Card(s) shoud sign ther names
on the panel on the back of thase Cards. For Purchases. you wil have W
sign a sales shp thal has your nanve, the Sefler's name. and yous Account
number on i, unless you lel the Sefler connplele the sales shy lor you.

4. Your Responsibilities for Thig Account. You become responsitie
for Purchases when we receive any type of nolice that you of an
Authrized User have used the Accounl You are respansible for il
amounis owed on this Account Authoriced Users may be required 1o
repay the amouni uwed or ihe charges ihey mare '

5. Your Credit Line. Your credit tne is the most you may owe on you
Accounl at any lime. You will be tuld the amuad of yow credi bne. Yo
may nol use your ACCoun! 1N any way that would ciiuse you (6 Q0 over
your credil Bne. You sy also be asked ia imniediately pay lor any arnount
over youl credit me. We may change yOur credd) bne or separate the
amount of your credil ine wilo avalable crecw kot Purchases and
Advances. It he cred tne  changed of imiled. you will be notfied.

6. Overfimit Fee. Il your Accoun! balance {mcluding any Finance
Charges and any lees and charges owed on your Accounl) is over your
cred! line 3\ the end ol a biling cycle. there wit b an Cverlimil Fea as
disclosed n Box 10 This lee wil be impose wnly once durng the biing
Cyde. bu wil be imposed in each biting cycle tal you are over your cred

hne even if we authonze the transaction which causes yout crech! hine o

ha pareeded




Prefened Pricing wi apply.  you kad lo make ay required minimum pay-
“nent by ihe Payment Due Dale. You may lose requiarslandard Preterred
Pricng and Non-Preferred Pricing wil apply. if you ta to meet the cond-

tons of the “Prefered Customer Pricing ESgbiy” section of Ihis
Agreemenl.

Batance Transter transactions will not be efigibie for the grace period lor
Purchases, excep! as alherwise staled in the terms of any Balance
Transler offer made 1o you. We may identily Batance Translers and the
reldled promolional balances by diferent terms. For examgle, any
Batance Transfer made i cornection with a new accoun! may be refered
loas a Translerred Balance™. For efisling acrounts, we may use the lerm
“Ralance Transter” 1 the special rales stated in an oftes wi apply only lo
Purchase or Advance balances dated on or afier thy date the Batance
Transler ransactionis posted 10 your Acoouni, we may idenidy such pro-
motional balances as “Current Purchases™ or "Cument Advances™, A
o_:egepgmmsmﬁ&_%&:&g%aﬂa
Purchases™ or *Prior Advances”, and witl be subjedt 10 the sorme lerms In

effect when you accepled our offer. Aller any special rale from 8 Balrcs.

Tiansfer Iransaction expves. we may use the lerms Purchases and
Advances. as appficable, fo refer to your autsianding Acoourt Baldnces.
13 check or olher form of transler Yot a Balance Transter trarsacion is
used o pay any amounts you owe to any Chase Manhatian bank of com-
pany. is made payable to cash. & received by us and posted to your
g.wzm_gﬁga§am.m99moaﬂ.Woaagwmsﬁw;tﬂ
thal does not ransler batances you owe 10 other credilors 1o your
g.eaﬁmﬂ_sgéiﬂas&i:ﬁg%i
make you. we reserve the nght 1o rekuse to honor thal Balance Transler
transaction o 1o kreal il as an Advance.

TERMS FOR ADVANCES

*1. Advances. An Advance is a ¢ash loan of simitar iransaction, You
may lake an Agvance as foflows. 1) Using your Checks. These Checks
may only be used by the person(s) whose names are pre-printed on the
Checks. We willnt certity these Chedis. 2) Using any of our ATV of any
ATM which may be provided lor your use by anather financial insRution or
8333.8:@6»89>§3.0§>9§§&85&8
obtained lrom any of o branches or trom any bank thal aceepts the
Card 4) Using the officiat check mafled 10 you in responsa to your
request. 5) Usmg any other service hat may be cormected fo your sav-
G Of checking accounts. which may be offered by us, ihat afiows you
lo lake Advances on his Accounl. 6) Enlering info ransactions (hat
“mvolve Ihe purchase of lems converticte 1o cash or simiar Iransactions
which we may trent as Advances. including but nol fimited to wire trans.
lers. money orders. travelers checques, gaming Iransactions, and tax
ayments. Advances may also be referted o as-Cash Advances or Cash
.2 Declined Check Fee. You wi be charged the foe disclosed in Box
10%r each Converence Check or Balance Transter Check issued which

cannol be processed because you are over your credil fine, or woukd be i
such check wera processed, or your Account is defnqaent of clased.
3. Stop Payment Fee. You wll be charged the lee disclosed in Box 10
Yo each raquast you make Tor us 10 stop payment on a Check or other
form of Advance we make on yow behakt of to cancel a stop paymen

 feques!.You must provide us with any information we reasonably require

in ordet 1o process yous stop paymerd or cancelalion request, We do not
have o honor any siop payment of cancettation request untess we have
a reasonsble opportunity 1o act on it bekre the Chack or ather form of
Advanca is paid or approvad lor payment. We wil no! be kabla in any way
for any stop payment or cancefiation reques? thal we honor of fail 1o honor
# we used ordinary care. )

4. Umits on Advances. For Advances taken from an ATM, there g a
Emit for gach transaction and a daily Fmit that you may oblain,

5. Service Charge/Transaclion Fee for Advances. For each
Advance, there wil be a Transaction Fee as disclosed in Box 9. Ay mine
mum and maximum Transacion Fees are also discosed in Box 9.The
total amoun! of Transaction Foas wil be shown in tha descriptve porion
of your staternend, Transaction Fees are part of the Finence Charge. The
addition ol Transaction Fees may causs the Annual Percentage Rale on
Advances lo exceed the nominal Annuat Perceritage Riate shown on your
nmsaoﬂ

6. Our Respontaibiities to Honor Checks. Wa may not accept your .

" chedks i 1) by paying a Check or Chasa check you would go over your ,

credit ine; 2) your Ched of payment check s posidated: 3) your Cards
o Checks have been reported lost or stola, 4) your Acoount has been
giﬂginuuﬂxn_&gwﬂ&uasoags
oggmgﬁgu&.iueiqﬁm&pggi
use a Chack 10 pay any amount you ows under this Agreement,

TERMS FOR PURCHASES
This Agroement and the Genere! Terms apply to Purchases.

You may use your Accotnt to purchase of lease oods and services
oF for lodging services when making guaranteed raservations or advance
deposis.

TERMS FOR BALANCE TRANSFERS, ADVANCES

AND PURCHASES

..9@:8:&?32:895@.293;8«3&3.
Advances snd Purchases. Thal porfion of the Finance Charge whichiis
delermined by using the daly Periodic Rale Is caleubited soparately for
Balanca Transters, Advances and Puchases. bl wsing the same
method (generally kmown as the “average daly balance, incuding new
Irnsactions™ methad). Separale average dafly balances (which may be
refertod to as Finance Charge Batances) are caladated for Balance
Transters, Advances and Purchases, and each suchbalance is mutiplied
by the appiicatie daly Periodic Rale, Finance Charges accnre beginning
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON—MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments not has been in such service within thirty

days hereof.

Dated thls/ 7day of /%rf/é\ ,2007
Gl

Laurinda J. Voelcléer, Esquire —
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570)387-1873




X :Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

} Military Status Report
-7 Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

<. Last Name | First/Middle Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.
iy . oy Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR. him!
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

httns://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/sera nre Select 21010077




+  « " Request for Military Status

Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

httns-//arwrw . dmde ned mil/seralowalsera nre Qelect A 210007

et e e e = S



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,

VS.

Plaintiff:

! Defendant:

Plaintiff

KELLY REIFER,

Defendant

: CIVIL-LAW

. DOCKET NO.

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

| I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voeléker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470
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- In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103196
REMIT CORPORATION, Assignee of Unifund CCR Case # 07-570-CD

VS.

KELLY REIFER

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW January 28, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO KELLY REIFER, DEFENDANT. WHEREABOUTS UNKNOWN.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE THE REMIT CORP 7294 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS THE REMIT CORP 7094 18.02
Y/ e

JAN 282
William A. Shaw
Sworn to Before me This Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
So Answers,
Day of 2008

&

Chester A. Hawkj
Sheriff




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff | hereby certify thi
: arld atteste_d cop;/sotfoﬂ'?: ;‘rit r?neal
. . CIVIL-LAW Statement filed in'this case. ¢
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. APR 12 2007
Defendant : O1-570- D '
- Attest, Cote ad
B . OoonOtary
s v e rk of Courts

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

il

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR, —
I hereby certify this to be a true

Plaintiff : and attested copy of the original
. statement filed in this case.

Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant : O1-570-<D, Attest. w4
. Prothonotary/
Brn, s 2 Clerk of Courts
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

7y

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Q’I&' Documen

Reinstated/Bet ifh Attaene
for service. / /
Bepmty Prothonotary ﬁ:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs, : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original
creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4, Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness

establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

. Exhibit B.




S. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with

interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.
6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on her account.

10. The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash
advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or

the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is
now due and owing.

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT II
BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15.  Itis averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was
extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the
Defendant’s use of this credit.

17. Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by
original creditor is $6,786.78.

19.  Inbreach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,

attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT 11
QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23. Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24,  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to make
reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision

of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based
upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Al

Laurinda J. Voelc)&r, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

I venty that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Complaint are true and
correct upon my personal knowledge or information and belief. 1 understand that false

statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

\;om k’(\(\m

Lari M. Reed, Remi{ Corporation




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at
0.00% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,
any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

The undersigned has done nothing and will do nothing to discharge the debt or hinder its
collection and hereby grants to The Remit Corporation the full power and authority, to bill
and collect the aforesaid claim, in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 219 of 1990, Section 2,
as it amends Title 18 regarding Section 7311, including to sue for, (in its own name, through
a licensed attorney) and discharge the assigned debt or to sell and assign it again.

The Remit Corporation specifically agrees to comply with the Pennsylvania Act of

December 17, 1968, P.L. 1224, No. 387 (known as the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer
Protection Law), and with the regulations promulgated under that Act pursuant to this

assignment.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

—
Joseph %

Unifund CCR Partners

EXHIBIT

i




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney being sworn, deposes and says that she is Media Supervisor of Unifund CCR Partners herein
called assignee, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 and the
statements and representations herein are within her personal knowledge.

The defendant is not in any branch of the military.

There is due and payable from KELLY REIFER, Account Number 522276000106523 4, the amount of
$6786.78 (principal balance in the amount of $6786.78 plus interest up through 01/09/2007 in the amount
of $0.00). By the terms of the agreement between the defendant and the original creditor, interest is
accruing from the aforesaid date at the rate of 0.00 percent per annum. This balance reflects any payments,
credits or offsets made since the account was charged off,

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA's account was issued under the name of FIRST USA BANK. Unifund
CCR Partners purchased this account from Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA. Said account has been
referred to REMIT Corporation with full power and authority to do and perform all acts necessary for the
collection, settlement, adjustment, compromise or satisfaction of said claim.

Ws January 9, 2007
UN&-‘U‘ND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney

Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242

Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of January, 2007
Year

Notary Public

My commission Expires

Client # 634




(LAJAY_
ool
PosnK

* your Account was nol dosed by us becausa your credt bmd was
exceeded by 50% or more.

-geaigaqsgg.gég_ia

* ose s Preferred Customes Pricing br a minkmum of 6 months. Youw

gggi?%ﬁi&:i-@ﬁz?
Aceount 2l the six monih review date, o in subsequen! monty reviews,
# e loBamdng 3 conditions are met:

* your Acoount IS opers and
. *your credit fmit s not excoeded, and

* you made at lsast tha requirad minimum paymants by their
payment due dales in each of the kst 6 months.

Theseater, the monthly reviews wil continue in the same manner as
desrbed above. Aty changes in pricing 35 2 resut of the monthy
reviews Wil apoly lo exisling as wel as new batances and will be eflective
il he biing cycle ending on the review date,
ggs\ug&gmggg.ﬁ_ag

_ tmein the future to review your Account.

FOR OHIO RESIDENTS. The Ohio faws againd discriminafion
gaﬂm.ﬂgﬂgﬂﬁésézmam_%
customers and hat credit reporting apencies mainiain saparate cradh
ggggg.g.iggﬂcﬁ
Cammission administars compliance with this law. ,

IN CASE OF .mImOIm OR INQUIRIES
ABOUT YOUR BILL

YOUR BILUING RIGHTS -

KEEP THIS NOTICE FOR FUTURE USE
iggﬁmgasg&ﬁ_gé&ﬁ&&g
fesponsibiities under the Fair Credi Bing Adl.
gluw.oﬂno.maﬂao«osmaﬂagé&a:_

8 you Bk your bil is wrong, ot i you need more informalion about a
tarsachon on yous b, wits us on a separale sheel al the address fii-
edon you bl after the wards “Send Inguires To:™, Wrile 1o us no later
gﬂ@h%ﬂiﬁﬁ.ia&%?i&:?%ﬂﬁ?&?
“ﬂwgf‘ﬂ:_mgﬁggmo:siﬁmmmgé
tnyous tetler. give us the loowing information:

* Your name and aooour! rumber,

.qgazm;:go_smﬁ@&&m:?

..og?gﬁaauss_séc.g.izﬁ_a&g there is

uam_a:_écammaaﬁmsg_g%mne@?p_s S:»BB_
sure abou. -

1 you have authorized us to pay your credi cam bil avtomaficatly from
Your savings of checking account, you can slop the payment on any
amount you Bk is wiong. To stop the payment your felter must teach us
thvee business days belore the automatic paymen is scheduled to oocu.

Your Rights and Our Responsibilities Atter We Recelve Your
Written Notice.

We must acknowtedge your letter within 30 days, unfess we have cor-

tacted the eror by then. Within 90 days, we must eithes comedt the esror

" of explain why we betieve the bl was correct.

ANor we raceive your lolter, we cannot ry 1o collect any amount you ques-
bon, or report you as definquent. We can contnug to bl you or the
amoun you question, incuding inance charges, and we can apply any
unpad amount against your credt ina. You do not have to pay any

questioned amoun! while we are ivestigaling, but you are s obliged to-

pay the parts of your bt tha! are nol in question. 1l we find that we made
a mistake on your bi, you w not have o pay any finance charges retat:
85»3@3§&m§.=$g§..§§u§§3335
1o pay finance charges, and you wil have to make up any missed pay-
gggogaé.sggﬁg.iégﬁcﬂ_mﬁ.
ment of ihe amoun! you owe and the date that 4 is dua.

1l you fail to pay the amount thal we think you owe, we may repon you as
geinquent. Howeves, i ow explanation does nol safisty you and you wrile
1o us wilhin fen days tefing us that you I rehsse 1o pay, we must 1ed any-
one we repo you to thal you have a queston abous your bit. And, we
must lell you e nama of anyona wa reported you to. Wa mus: tel any-
one we report you lo that the matfer has been seftied belween us when
i frally is.

1 we don' lolow Ihese rules, we canl colect te firsl $50 of he ques-

foned amaunt, even il your bill was comedt.
Special Rule for Credt Card Purchases
1l you have a problem with the quality of property or senvices thal you pur-
chased with a credil card, and you have tried in good faith to conect the
prottem with the merchant, you may have the figh! nol lo pay the remal-
ing amount due on Ihe property or services. There are two mitations on

. this right:

{3} You mus! have made the purchase in your home state or, i not within
your home state within 100 miles of your current maiting address, and
(b) The purchase price musl have been more than $50.

These fimilations da not apply il we own of operate the merchanl, oc il we
maded you the advertisement lof the property or services.

I A .Cae 000

MASTERCARD® and VISA®
CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS

1. Meaning of Words Used in This Agreemenl. “Agreement” means
this docurnent and the Pricing Schedule which appears on ihe reverse
side of your card carrer conluining youwr credit card. as either may be
amended from lime lo time The nurnbered Boxes wlerenced in this
Agreement are located n (e Pricing Schedule. In Ihis Agreement, "you”,
Your. of ‘yowrs” means each person who applied lor the Visa or
MasterCard Account. "W *us™ or “our” means Chase Manhattan Bank
USA. Nationdi Associalion “Account” means the Visa os MasterCard
Account for which you were issued cards and checks imprinled wath your
Account Number. “Authorized User” means any person o whom you
have grven perimsssion Lo use your Account “Card” means the Visa o
MasterCard card(s} issued n conneclion wath your Accaamt. “Chedh’
means Chase Converience Checks. "ATM™ mneans Automated Tefler
Machne. "Chase check” means a check drawn on Chase Manhattan
Bank USA. Nahonal Association of one of its afithates “Selier” means any
merchant, inswance company or s agent or Lrokes

2 Services of This Account. This Account may be used ‘o
Puichases lrom any Seler Ihat accepls ihe Card and for Advances

3. To Use Your Card. You must sign the panet on the back of your
Card. Authorized Users of any additonal Card(s) shoud sign ther names
o the paned on the back of thase Cards. For Purchases. you will have to
sign a sales shp thal has your name, the Sefler's name. and your Account
number on 4, unless you lel the Seler cornplete the sales shp lor you.

4. Your Responsibilities for This Account. You become responsibie
for Purchases when we ieceive any type of noice thal you Of an
Authorized User have used the Accounl You are respansibie lor al
amounts owed on Is Accoun! Aulhorized Users may be required (©
repay the amoun! uwed %or Ihe charges ihey inahe. '

5. Your Credit Line. Yous credht tne is the mausl you may cive on your
Account al any time. You will be luid the amunt of you credil bre. You
may not use your Account in any way that would ciuse you 10 Qo uver
your credhi ine. You migy also be asked lo imniedilely pay for any armount
over youl credil Ine. We may change yOur credi tne or separale the
amount of your credl ne nlo avalable credd lor Purchases and
Advances. Il the credit ine s changed of imiled, you will be nolified.

6. Overdimit Fee. Il your Accoun! balance (nchuiding any Finance
Charges and any lees and charges owed on your Account; is aver your
creal fne al the end o a biing cycle. ihere wifl be an Overtimil Fee as
disclosed in Box 10 This lee will be imposed only once during the bifing
cyde, but wil be imposed in each biting cycle 1l you are over your creat
hne even if wa aulhonze the transachon which causes your cred! kne lo

" beerceeded



Prelened Pricing wi apply. # you lad lo make any required minimum pay-
“nent by the Payment Due Dale. You may lose requiarislandard Preferred
Pricmg and MNon-Preterred Pricing wil apply. it you tad fo meet the condi-
tons ol the “Prelered Customer Pricing Elighily” section of this
Agreemen.

Batance Transler transactions wil not be efigible for the grace penod lor
Purchases, excepl as alherwise staled in the terms of any Balance
Transter offer made to you We may entity Batance Translers and the
relaled promolional balances by dierent terms. For example, any
Batance Transler made in connection with 3 new account may be referred
laas a Tanslerred Balance™. For existing acoounts, we may use the lerm
“Balance Transter”. 1l the special rles staled in an offer wa apply only to
Purchase or Advance balances dated on or after the date the Batance
Transter ransaction is posted 1o your Account, we may identily such pro-
motional balances as "Current Purthases™ or “Cument Advances™. Al
olher Purchases or Advances in such an ofler may be identified as "Priot
Purchases” or “Prior Advances”, and wil be subject 10 the same letms In

elfect when you accepled our offer. Aller any spacial rate broma Batoncs.

Transler transaction expires, we may use [he terms Puichases and
Advances. as applicable. 1o refer to your auistanding Accound Baldnces.
11 a check or other lorm of transier for a Batance Transter transaction is
used 10 pay any amounis you gwe to any Chase Manhatian bank or com-
pany. is made payable to cash. is recefved by us and posted o your
Account ahter the expiration dale of the offer, Is ctherwise used in a way
that does not lransler batances you owe to other crediors 1o your
Account. of is used in any way not specified i the promotional ofier we
make you. we reserve the nght 1o refuse to honor that Balance Transter
ransaction or to treal il as an Advance.

TEAMS FOR ADVANCES

~1. Advances. An Advance is a cash koan of simiiar Iransaction. You
fmay take an Advance as Icfows. 1) Using your Chedks. These Checks
may only be used by Me person(s) whose names are pre-printed on the
Checks. We will ot certily these Chedis. 2) Using any of our ATM's ot any
ATM which may he provided lof your use by another financiat instution or
company. 3) Using a Cash Advance sip. Cash Advance sips may be
obtained lrom any of our branches or rom any bank thatl accepts the
Card 4} Using the official check mafed 1o you in responsa to your
request. 5} Using any olher service that may be connected lo your sav-
ngs or checking accounts, which may be offered by us, hat afiows you
to lake Advances on this Account. 6) Entering into Iransactions that
‘nvolve the purchase of lems converidie 1o cash or similar Iransactions
which we may reat as Advances. indhuding hut not fmited to wire irans.
lers. money orders. travelers checnues. gaming transactions, and tax

Y. payments Advances may also be referred lo as Cash Advances or Cash

. 2 Declined Check m@».é:isa@ﬂﬁﬁ@a?ﬁm&.maommasmog
10 ¥ e3ch Corwemence Check or Balance Transler Check issued wiich

cannol be processed because you are aver your credil ine, or would be i
such check were processed, or your Account is definqoent or closed.
3. Stop Payment Fee. You wi be charged the fee disclosed in Box 10
for each requast you make o us 1o Stop payment on a Check or other
form of Advance we make on your behait or 1o cancel 2 slop payment

 recuest.You must provide us with any information we reasonably require

in ordet o process yous stop paymend or cancellalion request. We do not
have lo honor any stop paymern of canceliation request unless we have
a reasonable opportunity Yo act on & belora the Check or other form of
Advanca ks pald or approved lor payment. We wil nof be kabla in any way
Tor any SYop paymend of canceftation request that we honor of il 1o honor
# we used ordinary care. .

4 Limits on Advances. For Advances taken from an ATM, there is a
it for each transaction and 3 dadly fm thal you may oblain,

5. Service Charge/Transaction Fee for Advances. For each
Advance, there wi be a Transaction Fee as disdosed in Box 9. Any mine
imum and maximum Transaction Fees are also disclosed in Box 9.The
total amaunt of Transaction Feas will ba shown in the descriptiva poction
of your statement, Transaction Fees are part of the Finance Charge. The
additon of Transaction Fees may cause the Annual Percentage Rate on
Advances to exceed the nominal Annuat Perceritage Rate shawn on your
stalement.

6. Our Rasponsibifies to Honor Checks. Wa may not acceplyour.

* checks # 1) by paying 2 Check or Chase check you would go over your

credit §ne; 2) your Check or payment check is posidated: 3) your Cards
of Checks have been reported lost o stolary; 4) your Account has been
canceled or has expired. Hl a poskialed check is paid and as a resull any
other check Is retumed or nol paid, we are not rasponsitie. You may not

use a Check 1o pay any amoun! you ows under this Agreemen.

TERMS FOR PURCHASES
This Agreement and the Generai Terms apply to Purchases.

You may use your Account 10 purchasa or tease goods and services
or Yo fadging services when making guaranteed resesvations or advance
deposds.

TERMS FOR BALANCE TRANSFERS, ADVANCES

AND PURACHASES

1. Calculation of the Finance Charge for Balance Transis,
Advances snd Purchases. That portion of the Finance Charge whichis
determined by using the daly Peiodic Rale Is calculated separately Tor
Balance Trarslers, Advances and Puhases, tid wusing the same
methad {generally known as the “average daily balance, Induding new
transactions” methad). Separate average dally balances (which may be
reterred to as "Finance Charge Batances?) ere caloulaled for Balence
Transters, Advances ard Purchases, and gach such balanca is muttipied
by the appficable dally Periodic Rale. Finance Charges accrue beginning
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs. CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON—MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments not has been in such service within thirty
days hereof.

Dated thlS/ %ay of %ﬂfﬂt\ , 2007
Gl

Laurinda J. Voelcker, Esquire —
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




. . Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

<« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.
ey 1. Soasely-Dion-

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[SO USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( €.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PCO9SLDR html

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 2/20/2007



PR # Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 2/20/2007



KAl Ve

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,

Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vSs. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

) 2N

Laurinda J. Voelé’ker, Esquire
Attomey for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR, :
, Plaintiff :
' | hereby certify this to be a trye
: arld attested copy of the original
v, - CIVIL-LAW Statement filad in'this case.
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. APR 12 2007
Defendant : O1-S70 D :
Attest. &,
. Profﬁ&%{f"
N Clerk of Courts
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR, : ih T
Plaintiff : ereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the originai
: stetement filed in this case.
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant : O7-570-CD  Attest. Ay
Prothonotary/
Ligndon ey - Clerk of Courts
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET

LEGAL HELP.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service Court Administrator

100 South Street, PO Box 186 Clearfield County Courthouse
Harrisburg, PA 17108 Second & Market Streets
800-692-7375 Clearfield, PA 16830
717-238-6807 814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Q’IQ) Document
heriff L4

Reinstated ARg) / S
for service. «)' { z

Deputy-Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,

Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original

creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.
4. Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness

establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Exhibit B.




5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with
interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.
6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash
advances, fees and interest on her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash
advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or
the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is

now due and owing.

13.  Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT II

BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15. It is averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express

contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or

implied within the law exists.

16.  Atall times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was
extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the

Defendant’s use of this credit.

17. Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or

obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by

original creditor is $6,786.78.

19.  Inbreach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite

frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
Jjudgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,

attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT 11

QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24, The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to make

reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision

of credit.

26.  The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth

above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based

upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
Judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 to gether with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems Jjust and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

A L —

Laurinda J. Voelckér, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470







ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at-
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:

Kelly Reifer # 417079
5222760001065234

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

—
Joseph %

Unifund CCR Partners

A

tabbles' :




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Kim Kenney being sworn, deposes and says that she is Media Supervisor of Unifund CCR Partners herein
called assignee, which is doing business at 10625 Techwoods Circle, Cincinnati, Ohio 45242 and the
statements and representations herein are within her personal knowledge,

The defendant is not in any branch of the military,

There is due and payable from KELLY REIFER, Account Number 5222760001065234, the amount of
$6786.78 (principal balance in the amount of §6786.78 plus interest up through 01/09/2007 in the amount
of $0.00). By the terms of the agreement between the defendant and the original creditor, interest js

accruing from the aforesaid date at the rate of 0,00 percent per annum. This balance reflects any Payments,
credits or offsets made since the account was charged off,

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA's account was issued under the name of FIRST USA BANK. Unifund

CCR Partners purchased this account from Chase Manhattan Bank USANA. Said account has been
referred to REMIT Corppration with full power and gutho:_-ity to dq and perform all acts necessary for the

Ws January 9, 2007
UN&’UND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney

Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of January 2007

47{’ (/UL(/LA/\/\/ Year

Notary Public

[
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ABOUT YOUR BILL

YOUR BILUNG RIGHTS -
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MASTERCARD® and VISA®
CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS

1. Meaning of Words Used tn This Agreement. “Agreement” means
this document and the Pricing Schedule which appears on the reverse
m&clégsiﬁééﬂa_ card. as either may be
amended iom fime 1o time The nurbered Bores relerenced in this
Agreement are Jocated in the Pricing Schiedude. In this Agreement, you",
your', or “yours™ means each person who apglied lor the Visa o
MasterCard Account. ‘We: us™ or “our” means Chase Manhatian Bank
USA. National Associalion “Account” means the Visa of MasterCard
Account or which you were issued cards and checks imprinted with your
Account Number, “Authorized User” means any person la whom you
have gven permission 10 use your Account “Card” means e Visa o
MasterCard card(s) issued n conneclion wath your Account, “Chedy”
means Chase Converignce Chechs. "ATM" means Autormated Tefler
Machne. “Chase check” means a check crawn on Chase Manhafian
Bank USA. Nahonal Association or one of its atihates “Sefler” means any
merchant, insurance company or il ageni or broker

2 Services of This Account. Thig Acceunt may he used
Puchases lrom any Seler hat accepts e Card and lor Advarces

3. To Use Your Casd. You must sgn the panet on (he back of your
Card. Authorized Users of any sddibonat Card(s) should sign ther names
on the panel on the back of those Cards_ For Purchases, you will have to
sign a sales shp thal has your name, the SeMler's name, and your Account
nuniber on o, unless you el lhe Seler complele he sales shy lor you.

4. Your Responsibilifies tor This Account. You become responsibie
lor Puchases when we teceive any type of notice Ihat you Of an
Authorized User have used the Account You are responsile lor afl
amounis owed on ihs Account Authoriced Users may be required (o
repay the amaunl uwed Yo7 Ihe charges they mabe '

5. Your Credit Line. You credl tne is the most YOU Mmay cive on yor
Account at any lime. You wit be lutd the amus of you uedi bne. You
may not use your Accoun! In any way that would ciuse you (@ qo over
your credit Ene. You miay also be asked fo immedialely pay lor any aimount
over your credit me. We may change your credil bne or separale the
amount of your credit line wlo avalable credt tor Purchases and
Advances. Il the credi ine s changed or timited, you will e notified.

6. Overtimit Fee. Il your Accoun! bialance {ncluchng any Finance
Charges and any lees and charges owed on you Accounlj is over your
Creat ine 3l he end o} a biling cycle. there will ba an Overbmil Fee as
disdosed i Box 10 This lee wil be imposed anly once durng the bifing
Cyde. bu vl be imposed in each bitig cycle it you are over your credt

he even if we authonze the lransachion which causes yout credi kne 10
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LEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNS

REMIT CORPORATION,

Assignee of Unifund CCR,

Plaintifr
vs. | CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET No,
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not no
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 194

W in the Military Service,
days hereof.

as defi
0 with amendments not ha

ned in the Soldier’s and
S been

in such servjce within thirty

Dated this/ day of /“IAT (/L]

» 2007

West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 387-1873




. "Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

&2 Military Status Report
J Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

<. Last Name |First/Middle Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.
g Y. Seaty B

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) isan organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of

1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the

individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the

individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that

the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly

encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's

Military Service via the "defenselink.mil” URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on

active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA :

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( €.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: hitp://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR him) i

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

hﬁnﬂ'//WW“I Admde aced millorralavualoarn e QOalaas



", "Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

httne/fararar dmde aed mit/ecralawalecra nre Qolant AnninnnT



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,

Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voel¢ker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PAID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION, :
Assignee of Unifund CCR, : F , L E D
Plaintiff :
: FEp 19 008”%
Y4 ‘d=
vs. . CIVIL-LAW Willam A sﬁ?w"
. Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD Veene o Nem
Defendant : Tsswen 2

Leswirnrre
oV T

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT to Swn

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please reinstate the Civil Complaint filed in the above matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

yr )

LAURINDA J.XOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID 82706

Attorney for Plaintiff

The Remit Corporation

36 W Main St

PO Box 7

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Telephone 570-387-6470

Fax 570-387-6474




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendant is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’s and
Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments, not has been in such service within
thirty days hereof.

.
Dated this L/ day of Fé b WW){zoos

Laurinda J. Voelckér, Esquire
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873
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Request for Military Status Page 1 of 1
Department of Defense Manpower Data Center JAN-31-2008 08:40:37

gt Military Status Report
¥ Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

« Last Name | First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military.

Mg . oy Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that
query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PC09SLDR.html

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided
by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BAAEEXTINQX

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 01/31/2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. 07-570-CD
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES
I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:
Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Defendant:  Kelly Reifer

263 Birch Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voelcker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470






. . In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

REMIT CORPORATION

VS.

KELLY REIFER

TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103783

Case # 07-570-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW June 20, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO KELLY REIFER, DEFENDANT. NOT PERMITTED TO SERVE @ SC! HOUTZDALE.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE
SURCHARGE

SHERIFF HAWKINS

Sworn to Before me This

Day of

VENDOR
THE REMIT CORP

THE REMIT CORP

2008

CHECK #
8696

8696

AMOUNT
10.00
23.18
0/37 00Lm
JUN 20 @
William A. Siaw
So Answers Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ey
Chester A. HawKins

Sheriff



& IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

’ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff : [ hereby certity
: "y this to be a trye
and attesteq .
vs. . CIVIL-LAW statement fiod oo o,/ Ginal
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. APR 12 2007
Defendant : O1-870-CD .
Attest, L4 2
o Profl%nota
B i Clerk of Courts
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

ol

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION, :
Assignee of Unifund CP(l:R’ - I hereby certify this to be a true
amti : and attested copy of the original
. Statement filed in this case.
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. .
Defendant 0 O1-570- Cb Attest. b2
Prothonotary,
Zre e ey Clerk of COUﬂS
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a Judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET

LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

LAURINDA J. VBELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
100 South Street, PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108

800-692-7375

717-238-6807

FE; \q, 290 Document
0 Sheriff Axtterrey

Reinstated 4
for service. .
_—

Sepoty Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
VS. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant, Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,

Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original ;

creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4, Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase
Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness

establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Exhibit B.



N

. 5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with

interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.

6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash -

advances, fees and interest on her account.

10.  The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash

advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without

complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or

the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is

now due and owing.

13. Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.




SWHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT 11

BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15.  Itisaverred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was

extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the

Defendant’s use of this credit.

17. Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or

obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18. The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by

original creditor is $6,786.78.
19.  In breach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the

outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.

20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite

frequent demand to do so.

21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,

attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT H1
QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23.  Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to mé.ke

reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision

of credit.

26. The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth

above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based

upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit

Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
Judgment againist the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 to gether with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

ik )i

Laurinda J. Voelc)ér, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

Statements herein are subject to the penalties of 13 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities,
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ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the undersigned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079 .
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at

0.00% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor expects The Remit Corporation to assume,

any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

—
Joseph %

Unifund CCR Partners




Client # 634

AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

By: Kim Kenney
Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address

Subscribed and swom to before me this 9 day of January, 2007

47{, (/ULL LA/\/\_/ Year

Notary Public

My commission Expires
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS oOF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
\ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
|

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,

Plaintiff

vs. | CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER,

: DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendan¢ is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’
Sailor’s Cjyi] Relief Act of 1940 with amendments ot has been in such servjce wi
days hereof,

s ,
Dated this/ day of %lf(j]

Laurinda J. Voela er, Esquire

Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

6 West Main Street

BIoomsburg, PA 17815
(570)387-1873

S and
thin thirty




Page 1 of 2
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1. ¢ . Request for Military Status

FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

i i

3 Military Status Report
y2F Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on

active duty.

<. Last Name
REIFER Kelly

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.
iy Y. Sty o

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

gly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of
thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the

1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
ily member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that

individual referenced above, or any fami
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly

encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

The Department of Defense stron

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the

Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.
See: hitp://www.defenselink.mil/fag/pis/PCOISLDR. hirm]

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

A e A~ -

hﬁ’ﬂﬁ//WWW dmde aed millerra/nuralanra nre Qalant
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NENTNG Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

; by the reqilester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID:BUPHSLFIVUP

httnz//www.dmdce.osd.mil/scra/owal/acra nre Select 2N0NT
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,

Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, . DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
263 Birch ;
Houtzdale, PA 16651 l

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voeléker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

/ \3 /‘,}\ ‘: 1;;/ \?//
REMIT CORPORATION, : &9 /R
Assignee of Unifund CCR, :
Plaintiff : I hereby certi fyth
: ertify this to b
: arld attested copy ofothee 5%?&;
Vs, - CIVIL-LAW Statement filed in'this case.
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. APR 12 2007
Defendant : O1-870-CD :
Altest, o A
5 o Prothorota
B Clerk of Courts
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Remit Corporation, Plaintiff, in the
above captioned matter.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney No. 82706

36 W Main St

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

(570) 387-1873

[t



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION, :
Assi f Unifund CC :
ssignee of Uni PIR', . . I hereby certity this 1o be a true
ainti : and attested copy of the originaf
. statement filed in this case.
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
: APR 12 2007
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant : O1-870- Cb. Attest. Ao L.
Prothonotary/
Eoii Clerk of Courts
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
TO THE DEFENDANT:

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET

LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
100 South Street, PO Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108

800-692-7375

717-238-6807

Fen.\q 2eeb  pacyrant .
Reinstated/&etsewed 10 S?’.er;té/me-y— ,

‘ar service.

Qe-p-uuProthcr'~:~

— |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :
COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, by and through its attorney Laurinda J. Voelcker,
Esquire, hereby files this Complaint of which the following is a statement:

1. The Plaintiff, The Remit Corporation is a Pennsylvania Corporation doing
business at 36 West Main Street, P.O. Box 7, Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17815 and is the assignee of Unifund CCR Partners. Copies of the documents assigning all
relevant rights with reference to the present action to the Remit Corporation are attached hereto,
incorporated herein and referred to hereafier as Exhibits A and B.

2. The Defendant; Kelly Reifer, is an adult individual residing at 263 Birch,
Houtzdale, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.

3. Defendant obtained a First USA Bank mastercard credit card on or about March
21, 1999, from Chase Manhattan Bank USA National Association (hereinafter “original

creditor”), Account number 5222 7600 0106 5234.

4, Unifund CCR Partners purchased the account of Kelly Reifer from Chase

establishing chain of title is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as

Manhattan Bank USA National Association. A copy of the Affidavit of Indebtedness
Exhibit B. l



5. Defendant used the extended credit leaving an unpaid balance of $6,786.78 with
interest continuing to accrue at 0.00% per annum.
6. Defendant’s last payment on this account was made on or about March of 2004.

7. To date the balance is $6,786.78 principal and $0.00 interest for a total of

$6,786.78.
COUNT 1
BREACH OF EXPRESS CONTRACT
8. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.
9. In consideration of the extension of credit provided by original creditor through a
credit card, Defendant agreed to pay for all charges for purchases, balance transfers, cash -

advances, fees and interest on her account.

10. The reasonable charges and expenses owing for the credit card purchases, cash

advances, balance transfers, fees and interest is $6,786.78.

11.  Defendant accepted the extension of credit and utilized the credit card without
complaint, objection or dispute as to credit services provided, the prices charged for the same or

the costs incurred.

12. Defendant is indebted to the Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78. Defendant has
failed and refused to pay the aforesaid sum despite frequent demand to do so and the same is
now due and owing.

13. Defendant’s failure to pay is a breach of the express written agreement between
the Defendant and original creditor. Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 1019(i), a copy of the written

agreement is attached hereto, incorporated herein and referred to hereafter as Exhibit C.




'WHEREFORE, Plaintiff. Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and equitable.

COUNT II

BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

14. The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
thereof as if fully set forth herein.

15. It is averred, in the alternative, in the paragraphs set forth above, if an express
contract between original creditor and Defendant did not exist, that a contract implied by fact or
implied within the law exists.

16. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant was aware that the original creditor was
extending credit services to her and that the original creditor expected to be paid for the
Defendant’s use of this credit.

17. Defendant used the credit card to purchase items, and/or transfer balances, and/or
obtain cash advances and she received the same to her benefit.

18.  The total reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit extended by
original creditor is $6,786.78.
19.  In breach of the implied contract, Defendant has failed and refused to pay the
outstanding sum for the credit card use and the same is now due and owing.
20.  The Defendant has failed and refused to pay the aforementioned sum despite
frequent demand to do so.
21. By virtue of Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Defendant is indebted to the

Plaintiff in the amount of $6,786.78.



‘WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners, demands
judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78, together with interest, costs,

attorney fees and such further and additional relief, as this Honorable Court deems just and

equitable.

COUNT II1

QUANTUM MERIUT/UNJUST ENRICHMENT

22.  The preceding paragraphs are incorporated herein by reference and made a part

thereof as if fully set forth herein.

23. Original creditor provided the extension of credit as set forth above with the
expectation of receiving payment for all use of this credit including, but not limited to,
purchases, cash advances, balance transfers, fees and interest.

24.  The credit extended by original creditor benefited Defendant.

25.  The Defendant will be unjustly enriched if she is allowed to retain the benefit
resulting from her use of the credit card provided by original creditor without having to mé.ke
reasonable payment for the value of the benefits received from the original creditor’s provision
of credit.

26. The original creditor was not a volunteer in providing the credit services set forth
above and the Defendant understood that original creditor was entitled to compensation based
upon her use of the credit card.

27.  The reasonable value of the Defendant’s use of the credit card including
purchases, balances transfers, cash advances, fees, and interest is $6,786.78.

28. By virtue of the Plaintiff’s assignment of this account, Plaintiff, Remit
Corporation is entitled to $6,786.78 from the Defendant and frequent demand for said sums has

been made and the Defendant has failed and refused to pay the same.




WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Remit Corporation, assignee of Unifund CCR Partners demands
Judgment against the Defendant in the amount of $6,786.78 together with interest, costs, attorney

fees and such further and additional relief; as this Honorable Court deems Jjust and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

A o

Laurinda J. Voelckér, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in the foregoing Civil Complaint are true and
correct upon my personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false

Statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.




ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIM
PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA ACT 219 OF 1990

For value received, the undersigned:
Unifund CCR Partners

assigns to:
The Remit Corporation

doing business at:
36 W Main Street
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

a debt due to the unders; gned from:
Kelly Reifer # 417079 ,
5222760001065234

for the sum of $6,786.78 arising from unpaid credit card services with interest accruing at

0.00% per annum.

The said sum is justly due to the undersigned without offset or defense. The undersigned
neither transfers to The Remit Corporation, nor éxpects The Remit Corporation to assume,

any obligation or any liability of the assignor to the said debt.

Dated this 9th day of

February, 2007 .

% - (ﬁg
Joseph

Unifund CCR Partners




AFFIDAVIT OF INDEBTEDNESS

State of Ohio )
County of Hamilton ) ss.

Ws January 9, 2007
UWUND CCR PARTNERS
By: Kim Kenney

Media Supervisor

10625 Techwoods Circle Cincinnati, OH 45242
Address

January, 2}{907
ear

Notary Public

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9 day of

My commission Expires

\\\\“\;‘\‘X'L’“Z‘/U/’//// KAR EN W‘LL\BAC\‘ACS
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MASTERCARD® and VISA®
CARDMEMBER AGREEMENT

GENERAL TERMS

1. Meaning of Words Used tn This AgreemenL “Agreement” means
this document and the Pricing Schedule which 8ppears on the reverse
m&oiéﬁ&nﬁ:ﬁgw&déﬂm&_ﬁa..ﬁ&?ﬁgg
dmended from 8me 1o lime The mummbered Boxes relerenced in this
Agreemen are located in the Pricing Schedude. In Ihis Agreement, “you™
Your, of “yours™ means each person who applied for the Visa or
MasterCard Account, "We. *us” or “ou means Cnase Manhaian Bank
USA. Nalioral Association ~Accounr means the Visa o MaslerCard
Account for which you were issued cards and checks imprinted with your
Avcount Number. “Authorized User Means any person ko whom you
have gven pertmission 1o use yout Account “Card” means e Visa or
MasterCard card(s) issued n connechon willh your Account. “Check”
means Chase Converience Chechs, “ATM® medns Automated Tefler
Machne. “Chase check” means a check drawn on Chase Manhiaffan
Bank USA. Nahonal Associalion of one of iis aflhates “Sefier” means any
marchant, inswance company or its agent or Lroker

2 Services ol This Account Ths Account may be used '
Puichases from any Seder thal accepls the Card and lor Advances

3. To Use Your Card. You mus) sign Ihe pangt on he back of your
Card. Authorized Users of any additonal Card(s) shoudd sign thes names
on the panel on the back of those Cacds, For Purchases. you will have 1o
sign a sales sip thal has your name, the Seller's name. and your Account
nuniber on . unless you et he Seler conplete the sales shy lor you,

4. Your Responsibilities for Thig Account, You become responsibie
for Purchases when we receive any type of nolice thal you or an
Authorized User have used the Account You are responsible lar all
amaunis owed on s Account Aulhariced Users may be required 1o
repay the amount uwed kof Ihe charges Ihey ke '

5. Your Credit Line. Yous credit bne is the MUs! you May owe on you!
Account al any time. Yuu will be tuld Use amount of youn Lredi kne. You
may nol use your Accoun! in any way that would ciuse you ta go over
your cred! Bne. You sy also be asked lo imniediately pay lor any amount
over your credit kne. We may change ydur cred bne or separate the
amount of yout cred! kne nlo avalable credd lar Purchases and
Advances. !l Ihe tred ine & changed o timiled, you will be nohlied.

6. Overlimit Fee. Il your Account balance {incluchng any Finance
Charges and any lees and charges owed on yow Accounl; is aver your
crea! ine 3l the end ol a bilng cyde. there wit b2 an Overlimil Fee as
disclosed in Box 10 This lee will be imposed orily once tunng the bifing
cyce. bus wi be imposed in each biing cycle v Y0 3re Over your crect
hne even if we authonse tha aneartoun s ~. - - . T



Prelened Pricing wig A0pY. § you ki o make 3y required minimum pay-
“nent by the Paymens Dye Date. Youmay ipse feguiarsiandard Preferred

mgqunssvga.essgw%m:ﬁiﬂg
n@ﬁ&dzoa.vaaaanidsng=§Eaas§o§g. _ u.migamngiuansaas&agsmss
bons of the “Prelemeq Customer Pricng Elighity” section of this a.muSaeaaE__aﬁoa.s_onSv@sa_gmge%m
Agreement, gagiéiségesgzeg
Bafance Trangjey IRnsactions wit not be ekgible for the Grace period lor Tequest.You must provide us win any information we reasonably requirn
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF pEnys YLVANIA
REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintifr
vs. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

The Defendang¢ is not now in the Military Service, as defined in the Soldier’ ‘
Sailor’s Civij Relief Act of 1949 with amendments Dot has been in such service within thirty
days hereof, .

Dated this/ day of %FUA

s and

Laurinda J. Voelcléer, Esquire
Attorney For Remit Corporation
Attorney ID 82706

West Main Street
BIoomsburg, PA 17815
(570)387-1873
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» ©_ Request for Military Status

Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

s

FEB-20-2007 08:16:22

Military Status Report

'8 Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

s “;“» o

<. Last Name | First/Middle Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

REIFER Kelly Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches

of the Military.
iy Yo Sl B

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. #167;#167; 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Actof
1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA

may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: hitp://www.defenselink.mi I/faq/pis/PCO9SLDR hitm]

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

N e R R

htths://Sarww dmde ned mil/eoralnaraionra nee Qalont
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=, 7. Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

-

by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID: BUPHSLFIVUP

httns:/farww.dmde.osd.mil/sera/owal/scra nre. Select 270007
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,

Assignee of Unifund CCR,
Plaintiff
vs. . CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REJFER, - DOCKET NO.
Defendant :

CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I certify that the precise address(es) of Plaintiff and Defendant(s) are as follows:

Plaintiff: Remit Corporation
36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Defendant:  Kelly Reifer
263 Birch
Houtzdale, PA 16651

Respectfully submitted,

Laurinda J. Voel&ker, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PA ID #82706

Remit Corporation

36 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-387-6470




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

REMIT CORPORATION,
Assignee of UNIFUND CCR,
Plaintiff
Vs. : CIVIL-LAW
KELLY REIFER, : DOCKET NO. 2007-00570-CD
Defendant :

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE COMPLAINT

To The Prothonotary:

Please discontinue the complaint filed by the Plaintiff, REMIT CORPORATION,
against Defendant, KELLY REIFER. Plaintiff has been unable to obtain service in this
case.

Respectfully Submitted,
THE REMIT CORPORATION

g

AURINDA VOELCKER, ESQUIRE
Attorney ID 82706
Attorney for Plaintiff
The Remit Corporation
36 W Main St
PO Box 7
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Telephone 570-387-1873
Fax 570-387-6474

F\LEDS@Q p1{d-
, W

William A. Sh
Prothonotarlelerk 0




